the Company to cover foreign currency exposures are forward foreign currency exchange contracts that qualify for hedge
accounting.

Interest rate risk
The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s long-term
debt obligations with floating interest rates. The Company’s policy is to manage its interest exposure using a mix of fixed
and variable rate debt financing. The Company’s long-term capital lease obligations, long-term debt and lines of credit
currently bear fixed and variable rates of interest. An immediate increase of 100 basis points, or 1%, in interest rates
would positively affect the Company’s results of operations over the next fiscal year by approximately € 0.9 million, net
of tax (2013: € 0.7 million). An immediate decrease of 100 basis points, or 1%, in interest rates would negatively affect the
Company’s results of operations over the next fiscal year by approximately € 0.9 million, net of tax (2013: € 0.7 million).
No derivative interest rate related swaps have been entered into.

(euro in thousands)	 Increase/decrease in US dollar rate	 Effect on profit before tax	 Effect on

		  compared to euro		  equity

2014	 +10%	 300	 (900)

		  -10%	 (300)	 900

2013	 +10%	 100	 (700)

		  -10%	 (100)	 700

(euro in thousands)	 Increase/decrease in US dollar rate	 Effect on profit before tax	 Effect on

		  compared to Swiss franc		  equity

2014	 +10%	 200	 -

		  -10%	 (200)	 -

2013	 +10%  	 100	 -

		  -10% 	 (100)	 -

(euro in thousands)	 Increase/decrease in US dollar rate	 Effect on profit before tax	 Effect on

		  compared to Malaysian ringgit		  equity

2014	 +10%	 200	 -

		  -10%	 (200)	 -

2013 	 +10%  	 200	 -

		  -10% 	 (200)	 -

104

F
I

N
A

N
C

I
A

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
 2

0
1

4

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that the counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer
contract, leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily for trade
receivables) and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks, foreign exchange transactions and other
financial instruments. Management has a credit policy in place and monitors exposure to credit risk on an ongoing basis.

The Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk for financial instruments are the carrying amounts of financial assets as